

No. 17-1201

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
SCOTT PRUITT, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent,

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS EPA AND SCOTT PRUITT

JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ELIZABETH THALER

*Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Washington, D.C. 20460*

PHILLIP R. DUPRÉ

*Attorney, Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-7501
phillip.r.dupre@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	xi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
1. The Toxic Substances Control Act.....	4
2. Relevant Impacts of the Lautenberg Chemical Safety Act.....	7
B. Factual Background.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Standard of Review.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. EPA Reasonably Allowed Any Manufacturer or Processor To Seek to Maintain as Confidential the Specific Chemical Identity of Substances It Manufactures or Processes Where the Identity of Those Substances Are Currently Claimed as Confidential.....	17

A.	The Statute’s Plain Language Confirms That Any Manufacturer or Processor Should Be Allowed to Maintain an Existing Confidentiality Claim for Specific Chemical Identity.....	18
B.	EPA’s Decision to Allow Any Manufacturer or Processor to Maintain a Confidentiality Claim Was Reasonable.	24
II.	EDF Does Not Have Standing to Challenge EPA’s Selection of Substantiation Questions and EPA’s Selection of Substantiation Questions Was Reasonable.	31
A.	EDF Does Not Have Standing to Challenge EPA’s Selection of Substantiation Questions.	33
B.	EPA Was Not Required to Include Any Particular Substantiation Questions and Its Selection of Questions Was Reasonable.....	35
C.	EPA’s Final List of Substantiation Questions Was a Logical Outgrowth of Its Proposed List.	37
III.	EDF Has Failed to Allege That It Will Be Imminently Injured by EPA’s Purported Failures to Expressly Incorporate the Requirements of TSCA § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 2613, Into the Rule.....	38
A.	As EDF Identifies No Action That Fails to Comply With TSCA, EDF Is At No Risk of Suffering Imminent Injury.....	40
B.	EDF Has Not Shown Any Conflict Between the Inventory Rule and TSCA § 14, 15 U.S.C. § 2613.....	41
IV.	EPA’s Assignment of Unique Identifiers Is a Separate Matter That Is Irrelevant to the Inventory Rule.	44
V.	EPA Reasonably Exempted Export-Only Manufacturers From Reporting Under the Inventory Rule Because Such Manufacturing Is Exempt From Premanufacture Notice Requirements.....	47
	Conclusion.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	16
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16, 17, 24, 25
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	46, 47
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, (2013)	16, 17, 41
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Kooritzky v. Reich</i> , 17 F.3d 1509 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	37
* <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17, 35, 40
<i>Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman</i> , 132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37, 51
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27, 28

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37, 38
* <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d. 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	33, 39
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	18
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	41

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4).....	10, 31, 32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-97.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2602(11)	5
*15 U.S.C. § 2604	5, 48

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1)(A)(i).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 2604(h)	5
*15 U.S.C. § 2607	15, 21, 31, 49
15 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)	4, 11, 23, 47
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4).....	48, 49
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)-(5)	15, 23, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(A)-(B).....	44
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(A)(i)	8, 47
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(A)(ii)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(A)(iii)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(B)	8, 13, 18, 22, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(B)(ii)	12, 17, 19, 21, 24, 29
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(C)	9, 13, 22, 25, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(D)	9, 13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4)(D)(i).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(5)(B)	18, 22

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(5)(B)(i)	48
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(5)(B)(ii)	21
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(7)(B)	5, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(8).....	22, 25, 31
15 U.S.C. § 2611	15, 47
15 U.S.C. § 2611(a).....	47
15 U.S.C. § 2611(a)(1).....	47, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 2611(a)(1)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2611(a)(2).....	48
*15 U.S.C. § 2613	2, 9, 14, 23, 31, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 2613(a).....	10, 31
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(1)(B).....	9, 10, 32, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(3).....	10, 32, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2613(c)(5).....	10, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(1).....	39, 42
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(2).....	39, 43
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4).....	13, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2613(g)(4)(A)(i)	11, 45
15 U.S.C. § 2618	15
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A)	1

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j).....	39, 43

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 2, subpt. B.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 2.201(d)	21
40 C.F.R. § 2.204	42, 43
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(a)(2)	42
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(c).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(c)(2)(i)	21
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(d)(1)(i).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(e).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 2.204(e)(5)	43
40 C.F.R. § 2.205(d)(3).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 2.208	10, 32
40 C.F.R. § 2.306(d)	42
40 C.F.R. § 2.306(e).....	43
40 C.F.R. § 2.306(g).....	10, 32
40 C.F.R. § 710.3(d)	29
40 C.F.R. § 710.27(a).....	49
40 C.F.R. § 710.27(a)(4).....	51

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

40 C.F.R. § 710.33	29
40 C.F.R. § 710.37	43
40 C.F.R. § 710.37(a).....	11
40 C.F.R. § 710.37(a)(1)(iii)	32
40 C.F.R. § 710.37(b)	38, 42
40 C.F.R. § 710.37(c).....	12, 24
40 C.F.R. § 710.37(e).....	24, 34, 36
40 C.F.R. pt. 720.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 720.22	30
40 C.F.R. § 720.22(a)(2)	29
40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(1)	5, 28
40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(1)-(2)	7
40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(5)	7
40 C.F.R. § 720.25(b)(6)	7
40 C.F.R. § 720.30(e).....	47
40 C.F.R. § 720.85	6
40 C.F.R. § 720.85(b)(2)(i).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 720.102.....	5, 6

FEDERAL REGISTERS

82 Fed. Reg. 4255 (Jan. 13, 2017)	25, 32, 37, 48, 51
---	--------------------

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

82 Fed. Reg. 37,520 (Aug. 11, 2017)..... 1, 7, 8, 11, 12, 21, 25, 33, 37, 40, 42, 48, 49, 51

83 Fed. Reg. 5623 (Feb. 8, 2018) 6, 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976) reprinted in Legislative History of TSCA (Comm. Print 1976).4

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1341 (1976) reprinted in Legislative History of TSCA (Comm. Print 1976).4

Pub. L. No. 114-182 (June 22, 2016).....7
